REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADM101E

not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended
periods of time may affect reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model  Range Description Option
ADM101EARM –40°C to +85°C µSOIC RM-10
REV. A
ADM101E
–3–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin
No. Mnemonic Function
1 GND Ground Pin. Must be connected to 0 V.
2 C1– Negative Terminal of C1 (if C1 is Polarized
Capacitor).
3 V– Internally Generated Negative Supply Voltage.
4 TIN Driver Input (3 V to 5 V TTL/CMOS
Logic Levels).
5 ROUT Receiver Output (3 V to 5 V TTL/CMOS
Logic Levels).
6 RIN Receiver Input (EIA-232 Signal Levels).
7 TOUT Driver Output (EIA-232 Signal Levels).
8 SD Shutdown Input. Logic 1 on this input puts
the ADM101E into low power shutdown mode.
9 C1+ Positive Terminal of Charge Pump Capacitor
(if C1 is Polarized Capacitor).
10 VCC Positive Power Supply, Nominally 5 V.
PIN CONFIGURATION
GND
V– SD
TIN
1
2
3
4
10
9
8
7
ADM101E
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
C1– C1+
TOUT
5 6ROUT RIN
VCC
Typical Performance Characteristics
CURRENT – mA
0
–1
–6
0 255
C
H